Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 - B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141

www.tillamook.or.us
503-842-3408

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

PARTITION REQUEST #851-23-000122-PLNG:

WOODARD & ESPLIN
NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

June 30, 2023
Dear Property Owner:

This is to confirm that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development APPROVED WITH
CONDITIONS the above-cited partition on June 30, 2023. A copy of the application, along with a map of the request
area and the applicable criteria for review are available for inspection on the Tillamook County Department of
Community Development website: https:/www.co.tillamook.or.us/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for
inspection at the Department of Community Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon
97141.

Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission, who will hold a
public hearing. Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00pm on July 12, 2023. This
decision will become final on July 12, 2023, after 4:00pm unless an appeal is filed in accordance with Tillamook County
Land Use Ordinance Article X.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Request: Partition request to create two (2) residential parcels.
Location: Located east of the City of Tillamook, accessed from Wilson River Highway, a state highway; the subject

property is designated as Tax Lot 1200 of Section 11, Township 1 South, Range 08 West of the Willamette
Meridian, Tillamook County Oregon.

Zone: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) Zone

Applicant: Dallas Esplin, P.O. Box 880, Tillamook, OR. 97141

Property Owner: Marc Woodard, P.O. Box 23303, Tigard, OR. 97281

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Staff concludes that the applicant and property owner have satisfied the minimum application requirements and can
satisfy all applicable requirements outlined in the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance, Tillamook County Land

Division Ordinance and ORS Chapter 92. The Preliminary Partition Plat is hereby APPROVED, subject to the conditions
listed below.
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This approval is subject to the following conditions:

L.

Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and ordinance provisions could result in nullification of this approval.

The applicant shall obtain all Federal, State, and Local permits, as applicable.

2. All easements necessary to serve the parcels for access and utilities shall be clearly identified on the final plat.

3. The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Tillamook County Surveyor’s Office.

4. The applicant shall record the Final Plat within two (2) years from the approval date of the Preliminary Plat or apply
for an extension of time from this Department prior to expiration of Preliminary Plat approval.

5. The applicant shall record the Final Plat within ninety (90) days from the date of final signature of the partition plat.

6.  Future development is subject to standards required by TCLUO Section 3.010: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) Zone.

7. Future development is subject to standards required by TCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for
Geologic Hazard Areas.

Sincerely,

Tlllamook County Department of Community Development

B

Encl.:

-— -

t.

a Rimoldi, Planning Permit Technician

Absher, CFMKQOEJ@WJ\

Property Identification Maps

Preliminary Partition Plat
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Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
{ ' BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS
1510 Third Street Suite B

Tillamook, Oregon 97141

www.tillamook.or.us

Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408

On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409
Fax (503) 842-1819

heese, Trees and Ocean Breeze Toll Free  +1 (800) 488-8280

PARTITION REQUEST #851-23-000122-PLNG:
WOODARD & ESPLIN
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION & STAFF REPORT

Decision: Approved with Conditions
Decision Date:  June 30, 2023
Report Prepared By: Angela Rimoldi, Planning Technician

GENERAL INFORMATION:
Request: Partition request to create two (2) residential parcels.
Location: Located east of the City of Tillamook, accessed from Wilson River Highway, a state

highway; the subject property is designated as Tax Lot 1200 of Section 11, Township
1 South, Range 08 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County Oregon.

Zone: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) Zone
Applicant: Dallas Esplin, P.O. Box 880, Tillamook, OR. 97141
Property Owner: Marc Woodard, P.O. Box 23303, Tigard, OR. 97281

Description of Site and Vicinity: The subject property is accessed from Wilson River Highway, a state
highway, is rectangle in shape, approximately 14+ acres in size, improved with a single-family dwelling,
and is vegetated with grasses, bushes, and trees (Exhibit A). The topography of the subject property is
primarily flat with some sloped area (Exhibit A). The subject property is zoned Rural Residential (RR-2)
with surrounding properties facing north, east and west also zoned Rural Residential (RR-2), and properties
to the south and west zoned Forest (F) (Exhibit A).

The subject property is located within an area of geologic hazard, contains mapped wetlands or natural
features as indicated on the NWI map, and is located outside of the area of special Flood Hazard as depicted
on FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM 41057C0610F) (Exhibit A).

Given the size and topography of the subject property and subsequent parcels, Staff finds that the standards
of TCLUO Section 4.130: Developmental Requirements for Geological Hazard Areas are not applicable at
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this time, however a Condition of Approval has been made to require relevant standards of this section be
adhered to at the time of future development.

IL APPLICABLE ORDINANCE AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS:
The request is governed through the following Sections of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance
(TCLUQO). The snitability of the proposed use, in light of these criteria, is discussed in Section Il of this

report:

’

A. Land Division Ordinance Section 070: Preliminary Plat Approval Criteria
B. TCLUO Section 3.010: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) Zone
C. TCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas

III. ANALYSIS:
Notice of the request was mailed to property owners within 250 feet of the subject property and agencies
on May 22, 2023. Three comments were received from neighboring properties with notation to zoning
requirements being met, as well as concern with increased access points and perceived use of the property
(Exhibit C).

A. Land Division Ordinance Section 070: Preliminary Plat Approval Criteria
(1) Approval Criteria. The Approval Authority (Director for partitions and Planning Commission for
subdivisions) may approve, approve with conditions or deny a preliminary plat. The Approval Authority
decision shall be based on findings of compliance with all of the following approval criteria:

(a)
(b)

The land division application shall conform to the requirements of this ordinance,

All proposed lots, blocks, and proposed land uses shall conform to the applicable provisions of the
Land Use Ordinance — Article 3 Zone Regulations and the standards in Section 150 of this
ordinance;

Findings: The preliminary Partition Plat proposes the creation of two (2) parcels (Exhibit B). The
applicability of the RR-2 zone is addressed below. Plat and submitted supplemental information confirm
the criteria above are met,

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)
(g)

Access to individual lots, and public improvements necessary to serve the development, including
but not limited to water, sewer and streets, shall conform to the standards in Sections 150 and 160
of this ordinance;

The proposed plat name is not already recorded for another subdivision, does not bear a name
similar to or pronounced the same as the name of any other subdivision within the County, unless
the land platted is contiguous to and platted by the same party that platted the subdivision bearing
that name or unless the party files and records the consent of the party that platted the contiguous
subdivision bearing that name;

The proposed streets, utilities, and surface water drainage facilities conform to Tillamook County’s
adopted master plans and applicable engineering standards and, within Unincorporated
Community Boundaries, allow for transitions to existing and potential future development on
adjacent lands. The preliminary plat shall identify all proposed public improvements and
dedications;

All proposed private common areas and improvements, if any, are identified on the preliminary
plat and maintenance of such areas is assured through appropriate legal instrument;

Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-right-of-way drainage, if any;

Findings: The preliminary plat confirms access to the subject property and subsequent parcels remains via
Wilson River Highway, a state highway (Exhibit B).
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Land Division Ordinance Section 150 outlines development standards for partitions. Standards within this
section either do not apply, evidence submitted by the Applicant confirms the standards are met or that the
standards can be met through compliance with the Conditions of Approval.

Staff concludes the above criteria and the standards in Sections 150 and 160 of the Land Division Ordinance
have been met or can be met through the Conditions of Approval.

(k) Evidence that any required State and Federal permits, as applicable, have been obtained or can
reasonably be obtained prior to development; and

(i) Evidence that improvements or conditions required by the road authority, Tillamook County,
special districts, utilities, and/or other service providers, as applicable to the project, have been or
can be met, including but not fimited to:

(i) Water Department/Utility District Letter which states that the partition or subdivision is either
entirely excluded from the district or is included within the district for purposes of receiving
services and subjecting the partition or subdivision to the fees and other charges of the district.

(ii) Subsurface sewage permit(s) or site evaluation approval(s) from the appropriate agency.

Findings: The subject property is served by a well, a Water Availability Letter from Oregon Water
Resources Department is provided in the application submittal (Exhibit B). Proposed parcel 2 is improved
with an existing on-site wastewater system (Exhibit B). Proposed parcel 1 is unimproved and a notation
can be placed on the plat stating that the allowance of the partition does not warrant that site evaluation
approval is or will be available to the parcel (Exhibit B).

The subject property is served by the Tillamook Fire District, the Tillamook County Sheriff’s Office and
Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT). Given the location of the property, and the availability of
public services existing in the area, staff concludes these criteria have been met or can be met through the
Conditions of Approval.

. TCLUO Section 3.010: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) Zone
STANDARDS: Land divisions and development in the RR-2 and RR-10 zone shall conform to the
Jollowing standards, unless more restrictive supplemental regulations apply:

(a) The minimum lot size is two acres for parcels zoned before October 4, 2000.

(e) The minimum lot width and depth shall both be 100 feet.
(f) The minimum front vard shall be 20 feet.
{g) The minimum side yard shall be 5 feet; on the street side of a corner lot, it shall be no less than 15

feet.

(h) The minimum rear yard shall be 20 feet; on a corner lot, it shall be no less than 5 feet.

Findings: The applicant has provided a preliminary plat confirming the two (2) parcels to be created by the
proposed partition meet the 2-acre minimum requirements for lot size, as well as the 100-foot lot width and
depth dimensions as outlined above (Exhibit B).

Proposed parcel 1 is vacant, therefore setback requirements do not currently apply (Exhibit B). Proposed
parcel 2 will maintain the location of the existing single-family dwelling (Exhibit B). The structure will
maintain conformance with setbacks and development standards of the Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2)
zone after the proposed partition (Exhibit B). Staff finds that all standards have been met or can be met
through compliance with the Conditions of Approval.
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IV,

C. Land Use Ordinance Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas

(1) The following are GEOLOGIC HAZARD AREAS to which the standards of this Section
apply:

(a) Active landslides identified in Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries
(DOGMI) Bulletins 74 and 79;

(b) Inactive landslides, landslide topography and mass movement topography identified in

DOGMI bulletins 74 and 79 where slopes are greater than 19 percent;

(2) A GEOLOGIC HAZARD report is required prior to approval of planned developments, coast
resorts, subdivisions and partitions governed by the Land Division Ordinance, building
permits, mobile home permits, sand mining, occurring in areas identified in (1} with the
Jfollowing exception:

{a} For building or mobile home or manufactured home permits in areas identified in (1)
(b), reports are needed for lots 20,000 square feet or larger only where the proposed
structure is to be situated on slopes greater than 29 percent or if (1) (f} applies

Findings: The subject property is within an area of geologic hazard (Exhibit A). Future development of the
subject property will be subject to development standards of the TCLUO Section 4.130: Development
Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas. A Condition of Approval has been outlined below in Section V,

DECISION: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

Staff concludes, based on the findings of fact and other relevant information in the record, the Applicant
has satisfied or is able to satisfy the applicable ordinance requirements through the Conditions of Approval,
and therefore, approves the request subject to the provisions in Section V below.

By accepting this approval, the applicants/property owners agree to indemnify, defend, save and hold
harmless Tillamook County, and its officers, agents, and employees from any claim, suit, action or activity
undertaken under this approval, including construction under a Building Permit approved subject to this
approval. The applicants/property owners shall obtain all of the necessary local, state, and federal permits
and comply with all applicable regulations for the proposed building site.

This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission, who will hold a public
hearing. Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00 PM on July 12, 2023,

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and ordinance provisions could result in nullification of
this approval.

1. The applicant shall obtain all Federal, State, and Local permits, as applicable.

2. All easements necessary to serve the parcels for access and utilities shall be clearly identified on the
final plat.

3. The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Tillamook County Surveyor’s Office.
4.  The applicant shall record the Final Plat within two (2) years from the approval date of the
Preliminary Plat or apply for an extension of time from this Department prior to expiration of

Preliminary Plat approval.

5. The applicant shall record the Final Plat within ninety (90) days from the date of final signature of
the partition plat.
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VI

6.  Future development is subject to standards required by TCLUO Section 3.010: Rural Residential 2-
Acre (RR-2) Zone.

7. Future development is subject to standards required by TCLUO Section 4.130: Development
Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas.

EXHIBITS:

All Exhibits referenced herein are, by this reference, made a part hereof:

A. Property identification maps and Assessor’s Summary Report

B. Applicant’s submittal
C. Public Comments
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EXHIBIT A
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EXHIBIT B



Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 ) Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

www.co.tillamook.or.us OFFICE USE ONLY

Detestamp.- g
LAND DIVISION APPLICATION

™

,i
}

Applicant O (Check Box if Same as Property Owner)

|

evdim el 55

Name: DALLAS ESPLIN Phone:503-842-5551
Address: p.0. BOX 880 UApproved [CODenied
City: TILLAMOOK State:OR Zip: 97141 Received by:
Email: BAYSIDESURVEYING@GMAIL.COM Receipt #:
Fees:\ \ ™™v(y —
P
Nmperr\tleR?:V:::l\:As WOODARD h (916) 367-9108 Permit No:
ame: Phone: :
85123 (10| Z2PLNG
Address: P.O. BOX 23303 ’
C|ty: TIGARD State: OR Zip' 97281
Email: WOODAMARC@GMAIL.COM
Location:
Site Address: 22355 WILSON RIVER HWY
Map Number: 15-08-11-00-1200
Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Land Division Type: MEpartition (Two or Three Lots, Type ll)  [JSubdivision (Four or More Lots, Type Iii)
[J Preliminary Plat (Pages 1-2) [0 Final Plat (Page 3)

[J PRELIMINARY PLAT (LDO 060(1)(B))
General Information

O For subdivisions, the proposed name.  [J Parcel zoning and overlays [ Fifteen (15) legible “to
[ Date, north arrow, scale of drawing. [ Title Block scale” hard copies
[ Location of the development [ Clear identification of the drawing as O One digital copy
sufficient to development sufficient to “Preliminary Plat” and date of preparation
define its location, boundaries, and a [0 Name and addresses of owner(s),
legal description of the site. developer, and engineer or surveyor
Existing Conditions
[J Existing streets with names, right-of- [J Ground elevations shown by [J Other information:
way, pavement widths, access points. contour lines at 2-foot vertical
[0 width, location and purpose of interval. Such ground elevations
existing easements shall be related to some established
[0 The location and present use of all benchmark or other datum
structures, and indication of any that approved by the County Surveyor
will remain after platting. O The location and elevation of the
[ Location and identity of all utilities on closest benchmark(s) within or
and abutting the site. If water mains adjacent to the site
and sewers are not on site, show (] Natural features such as drainage
distance to the nearest one and how ways, rock outcroppings, aquifer
they will be brought to standards recharge areas, wetlands, marshes,
[ Location of all existing subsurface beaches, dunes and tide flats
sewerage systems, including J For any plat that is 5 acres or larger,
drainfields and associated easements the Base Flood Elevation, per FEMA

Flood Insurance Rate Maps

[ Land Division Permit Application Rev. 9/11/15
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8A-L5-000122

Tillamook County ~ DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT e
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

RECEIVED 1510 Thid St Suite B

Tillamook. Oregon 97141
MAY 1 7 9029 | (503) 842-3408

R WUkl -
tand of Cheese. Trees and Ocean Breeze BY:.. L ZW‘ ,PM C/MK%‘/?)ZE%S'}57Q

VERIFICATION OF WATER SOURCE WITHIN TILLAMOOK COUNTY

TO: TILLAMOOIK COUNTY DCD. 1510-B THIRD ST. TILLAMQOK, OR 97141
RI: WATER SOURCE REVIEW

This letter is valid for one (1) year from the date of issue.
The water source identified below can be used under Oregon Water Law to supply the following lot(s)
within Tillumook County:

Township: _,i 6___ - Range: _iﬁ__i\-’c_\t Section: _ ‘ i e AAN l»fil(91=_j_._z___.‘w\;;>

Situs address (il known): 2—1 D r)f;) LUjLSC'.}\j ‘QIVEQ H\W \/

According to records, the legal owner is/are: M/\C\{; \/\}{)(:‘MHKD . " _)‘E}\J\J} E‘{': < v[l’\‘\ PA‘RD
Contact telephone number: %j) PHZ DD = ‘

Water Source: _l/U _’t; C:[:_ o

Comments: ’lTZL— A’;Z-Lo n ’D %Pm

Building permit applicants who will be using aprivate water source will be required to have District |

Watermaster verify proof of a legal water source and sign below, An order adopted by (he Tillamook
County Board of Commissioners on Scptember 1. 2009 states that a fee of $75 shall be collected when
a private water source verification is required. This fee is collected by Community Developiment.

Landowners are responsible Tfor maintaining water sources, waterhne cusements. water rights, and
wells, The information provided in this form docs not guarantee that o water source will be availahle
forever. Due to climatic conditions water sources can decline and wells can po dry, The informution
provided by the District I Watermaster is the result of a search of OWRD records and ficld inspections.
Although a property may have water rights of record. it the water right has undergone five successive
vears of non-use it may be subject to cancellation under ORS 540.610. The official water right of
record s kept in Sadem at OWRD,

Building pernut applicants who will be connecting 1o o focal water district will he reguired 1o have the

I"of service irom the water district

lssue Date: 5’ % Z‘OZ:S_

Nikki Hendricks
Oregon Water resources Department (OWRID)

District I Watermaster
4000 Blimp Blvd Ste 400, Tillamook, OR U741
Phone: (503) 815-1967 Email: Nikhi.M. Hendrichs@ water.aregon. gos Revised 2/22:2023

txxna*ta&xFOR OFF'C[ USE ONLYéQi*#:i*;m

DATE. _____ RECEIVED BY: _ FEEPAID:S RECEIPT:
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O REGON Ongos Wise Resowses Dapammen e
P35 Bamerar Birent NI, Soite A Application for
Salaen Ormgee ST

(53t D200 Well ID Number

m
T ,“,.", e O pov o

RECEIVED
Bo not complete If the well already hax o Well identification Number. MAR 24 2023

. OWRD
DAYIER IMFORMATION

Currenl Dwaer Mene (pleowe pringi Mare Woodard
Mailing Adcrass: 10083 SW Woodard Lane

Tty SEate, Zip: noﬂﬂf Oﬂﬂ?‘m

e S S AL Tp—— : o

M Wk 1D ter: Jsamensasove [ incareneion

. il TROMY Mivase S out &5 eorcetmly oy possile)
Township: 18 miovst /souen) mangs: BW ipace  wswn) secrlorc V1 SW yaarme SN oy
Tix Lt furunly last 3-3 rumbers of Tax mp wp 1200

meMimemmmm

WWMﬂmnW#mmmm#WMfm
L oh e (dometic. rigation, commarcial, industrial, mosttoring): S0Mestic

Diate Wi Contnacted [or preperty byt 11-13-T2
O utﬂmﬂauﬂwWﬂM@:ML, Voodard
Othes Inflorrmation: iy

SUBMITTED BY (please priney. MBre Woodard
pHONE: B16-367-8108 mmmw biatase
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NOTICE 'TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR
The original and first copy
of this report are to be
fled with the

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGUIN 9710 .
within 30 days from the dete _ [P
of well completion,

(1) OWNER: ’ N - :

(10 ’LocA'TmN' OF WE'I'}L:

Name L. ‘,.1_{ “"County 77//,1. M2 . Drﬂler's well number - . _l

pddress /S22 )4 St wm;é ‘ % wseotion Jf w 4K B Pk WM
718 iof 0"? % Bearlnz and d:‘!stance from seciicm or subdiylsion corner B

(2) TYPE OF WO]_?;K_(chec.]"Sr)__. . _ e ¥ - : .

New Well #"  Deepening 1 . ... Reconditioning [ _ -Abanden o - ’ R = o =

If abandonment, deseribe ma.terial and procedure in Iiem 12

(3) TYPE OF WEL_L. (4) PROPOSED USE (chéc'k)'

(1) WATER LEVEL Completed well, . ] .
Depf.h at which water was first mund A, gt

1;:;;:3 ) ?:tlt‘:; .B o Dumesf.tu o Indusirisl 1 Mu.nicipa[ 0. Statle level 2 é ) _ﬂ: belaw Innd surface. Date lU‘dV ( _,.‘
Dug 1" Bored O Irrizatlon IJ Test well . .. Other 0 A_rteaisn prassura . lbn per nquare inch Date —_— i
NG INSEALLED: ‘,;hzzdei D weldea ,3 (12) WELL L.0G:  piasiister of wetl below casing —nbr . .
e 8o 1L DIBTD 2100 e ko B, 16 Gl 2T A1 Cage Shmmn | Do frifiea A3 ft, Depth of completed well £ § st
warrunennen’’ Diam, from £ to . Gage e <.
..| Formatioh: Deseribe’ culor, te.xture, grafn &ize and structure ‘of materiais; -
cerrsesenenen”? Diam, from £t to. - T p—— wr | and show thickness and nature of cach sitatum and aguifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report zack change in
.- PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [] Yes NG, position of Stutic Water Level u?:ql'tndicgtc principal water-bearing strata.
Type of perforator used ] L - . '.,;.a;.-.': .. MATERYAL :LT_. L From To EWL
Eize of perforations T in, by A N s s M- pd LA & 3 R
s — 7
smmmrmssmermsenisssiin. PRTZOTALIONS LLOM oo srriserimns £, t0 — | AN — il oL e
v ssrmmmemmssm e PFToratons from £t. to 2t N _ .
e eerssremeenmsrsnerine. PETTOYALONS from 2. to.  £t. iy pri C: /,l. iy 3 A4~ : .
: ' / /? ot /a’ Pi.s . ..
(7) SCREENS: ‘Well screen stalled? [ Yes N0 ., .
Manufacturer's Nare : ,éé . 6 =g : S & Q/P ts” | T o
Type .. : EAR 7,72 T 1) D . Y. - T “ g -
o1EY W -0 3 | — . zfh o T— 1 -, . .
DIAM. e BIOE BIZE e St from £t to | S ey s 5‘,{_4'/{. ] 24/ | 4 | bz
e Drawdown iz amount water level is . - — a -
(8) WELL TESTS: lowered Delow glatle level T - .
‘Was a pump test madet [] Yes _é’.ﬂo’n'yes. by whom? - _
Yield: gal./min. with ft. diawdoym after hra. i} . - -
” » ” — = ————
" " . - » - - X - -
Bailer test / ﬁ gal./min. with yz:t drawdown afier / hrs. e : , _1 e )
Arteslan flow — £poL - N ' i - : ' T -
~or - B ) e % g 5 - g - .
.perature of water "4/ Depth artesian flow encountered . ... ft. | Work started (2 F 7 i 19 72 Completed 4/0 ¢ G wlZ
(9) CONSTRUCTION: - Date well drilling machine moved off of we'll JVf rd 7 19 ? z -

Well seal—Material used .ﬁ'ﬂé&;ﬁw
‘Well sealed from land surface to
Dlameter of well bore fo bottom of ‘seal ... ! { _‘_:L_
Diameter of well bare below seal ,._..._,.é_..... in.
Number of sacks of cement used in ‘well seal /
Number of sacks of bentoniie, used in well seal ’
Brand name of bentonite L] A Aennreid
Number of pounds of bantonite per 100 gallons

ot water Llizzy 1bs./100 gals,
Was a drive shoe used? [ Yes Mo FPlugs .._*=. Size: location = ft.

M.ﬁ_?‘mém.a#f“
%

in,

sacks
sacks

el

Driiling Machlne Operator's Certiﬂoa,tion'
Yhis well was constructed under ry direct supervumn.
Materials used and information reported above dké frue to my ~

best knowledge and helief,
[Signed}i .4«% Date AP¥. L3 19.2.2 .

fﬁrill!nz a' eOpentor)
Dnmng Machine QOperator’s License No. <.z é

]

Water Well Contractor’s Ceruﬂca.tlon-

This well was drilled u.nder my jurisdiction and this reporxt ia
"true to the best of knov;Edge and belief.

Name . A-ua/ Yo Seat

™

Did any sirata contain u.nusnhle water? [ Ves BNo (Person, firm or Gorporation) (Type or print) .

Type of water? —— depth of strata - Address o A é!..é_q. &f" { )

Mothod of senling stratn off -~ . o > [Signed] ... M .

Was well gravel packed? [ ¥es [#M0  Stze of gravel: ... - e .. (Water Well Contractor) -

Gravel placed from - £t. to = . é.ont.r:a..l’:';ox:'s Lic e'N:i;: . ‘7’ Date Ay £ z " 1,9-22.-'.
(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESBARY) ' SPusess-1in

i




Marc Thomas Woodard, Trustee of the Charles Woodard FOR RECORDING PURPOSES—’
Disclaimer Trust, w/i/d May 22, 2009, Grantor

10093 SW Woodard Lane Tillamook County, Oregon
Tigard, Oregon 97223 07/20/2022 03:37:28 AM 2022-004559
DEED-DBS

Marc Thomas Woodar d, Grantee 510.00 514,00 $85.00 $10.00 - Total =392.00
1022806020220004563

Tigard, Oregon 97223
D

AND . 0020028
Jennifer Ann Williams-Woodard, Grantee | hereby certify that the within

10097 SW Woodard Lane instrument was received for record and
Tigard, Oregon 97223 ; ;e;zi:% Irn e;f;en 'counly of Tillamook,

Tassi O'Neil, Tillamook County Clerk

After Recording, return to: Valerie 1. Kirkendall, Esq.
9250 8,W. Tigard St.
Tigard, Oregon 97223

Until requested otherwise, send all tax statements to:
Marc Thomas Woodard

10093 SW Woodard Lane
Tigard, Oregon 97223

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - STATUTORY FORM

MARC THOMAS WOODARD, Trustee of the Charles Woodard Disclaimer Trust, u/i/d May 22, 2009, {Certification of
Trust attached as Exhibit A) hereinafier calied Grantor, CONVEYS TO MARC THOMAS WOODARD, an undivided forty percent
inferest, and TO JENNIFER ANN WILLIAMS-WOODARD, an undivided sixty percent interest, hereinafter cailed Grantees, the
following real property situated Tillamook County, State of Oregon, described as follows:

The Easterly 710 feet of that portion of the Northwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 11, Township | South,
Range 8 West of the Willamette Meridian, lying South of the Wilson River Highway; and

All that portion of the Easterly 710 feet of the Southwest quarter of the Souttrwest quarter of Section 11, Township | South,
Range 8 West of the Willamette Meridian lying North of the Northerly high water line of Wilson River.

The troe and actual consideration paid for this conveyance is $0.00,

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE $HOULD INQUIRE
ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER §55, OREGON LA WS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2
TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED
IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATICNS. BEFORE SIGNING OR
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING
TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR, PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS $2.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY
THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR
FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER
424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7,

CHAPTER §, OREGON LAWS 2010,

DATED 7 /0 [ 22—
VoR m J\

Mare @om as Woodard, Trustee of the Charles Woodard
Disclaimer Trust, u/i/d May 22, 2009, Grantor

STATE OF OREGON )
Jss.
County of Washington )
This insttument was acknowledged beforemeon  Junl A 1u » 2022, by Marc Thomas Woodard,

Trustee of the Charles Woodard Disclaimer Trust, u/ifd May 22, 2009.

%W

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

a2, OFFICIAL STAMP
& @ ELIZABETH AUGUST KIRKENDALL
'i\ ;}‘ NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
\GE  COMMISSION NO. 1003587
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 10,2024




CERTIFICATION OF TRUST

I, , Marc Thomas Woodard, Trustee of the Charles Woodard Disclaimer Trust dated May 22, 2009,
make this certification pursuant to ORS 130.860.

1. Trust, The trustis presently in existence. It was executed on May 22, 2009,

2. Settlors and Trustees, The Setttor was Charies Leo Woodard, now deceased. The co-trustees, Arlie
Charlene Woodard and Jon Niklas Woodard, are also deceased, I am currently the sole trustee of the trust,

3. TrustPowers. Underthe terms of the trust agreement, the wustee is Biven powers granted a trustee undar
the Qregon Uniform Trust Code set forth in Chapter 130 of the Oregon Revised Statutes; including the right
to sell, exchange, assign, lease, encumber or otherwise alienate all or any partof the trusi estate on such terms
as the trustee shall determine.

4. Trustee's Mailing Address. The mailing addresses of the current acting trustees are: Marc Thomas
Woodard, 10093 SW Woodard Lane, Tigard, Oregon 97223.

5. Trust Irrevocable. The trust is irrevocable,
6. Modification of Trust. The trust cannot be modified, amended or revoked,
7. One Trustee Qnly. 1am acting alone s teuste and have authority to exercise trust powers alone,

6. Taxpayer Identification Number. The trust identification number is I

7. Title To Trust Property. Trust praperty may be titled as follows: Marc Thomas Woodard, Trustee,
Charfes Woodard Disclaimer Trus, u/i/d May 22, 2009,

8. Jurisdiction, ‘The goveming law of the trust is the state of Oregon,

9. No 'Qhange In FTrust. The trust has not been revoked, modificd or amended in y manner that would
cause the representations contained in this certification to be incorrect.

paTED:_2//Y /2.2
, wr A

Marc(Thomas Woodard, Trustes ~
STATE OF OREGON )
Cousnty of Washington ) )
This instrument was acknowledged beforemeon T, | L 1Y » by Mare Thomas Woc:;dard, as

acling trustees.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

FICIAL STAMP
S O AUGUST KIRKENDALL
SRS £ 1zaBETH
BISA  NOTARY FUBLIC - OREGON
\SHZ/  COMMISSION ND. 1000587 "
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEFTEMBER 10, 20

EXHIBIT A




EXHIBIT C



Anﬂela Rimoldi

From: Larry Emery <emery.larry@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 9:57 AM

To: Angela Rimoldi

Cc: Mark Baker; mrleeabc@gmail.com; mrsleeabc123@gmail.com; rivercabin@aol.com
Subject: EXTERNAL: Partition #851-23-000122-PLNG/WOODARD & ESPLIN

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless
you are sure the content is safe.]

Dear Ms. Remoldi,

As long as the two new property partitions meet current rural residential zoning requirements | have no objection, but
want to highlight two issues:

1. It appears that new driveway access is planned from Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 to the Wilson River HWY (Route 6). This
section of the HWY from MP 10 to MP12 is designated as a hazardous section in the current study of HWY 6 being
prepared for ODOT to address safety on this dangerous hwy. Adding additional access points will increase the hazard.

2. Rumor has it that the owners plan to set up a commercial venue on one or both of these parcels. If so, | would object
as we should retain our current Rural Residential Zoning designation.

Respectfully,
Larry L. Emery

503-504-3842
22675 Wilson River Hwy, Tillamook, OR 97141

TV D nnne
JUN O 2 7191




Angela Rimoldi

From: Randy Lee <mrleeabc@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 11:35 AM

To: Larry Emery

Cc: Angela Rimoldi; Mark Baker; mrsleeabc123@gmail.com; rivercabin@aol.com
Subject: EXTERNAL: Re: Partition #851-23-000122-PLNG/WOODARD & ESPLIN

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless
you are sure the content is safe.]

All,

| would just like to add my support to Mr. Emery's comments and agree on all points.

Regards,
Randy Lee
22700 Wilson River Hwy, Tillamook OR 97141

On Thu, Jun 1, 2023 at 9:56 AM Larry Emery <emery.larry@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Ms. Remoldi,

As long as the two new property partitions meet current rural residential zoning requirements | have no objection, but
want to highlight two issues:

1. It appears that new driveway access is planned from Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 to the Wilson River HWY (Route 6). This
section of the HWY from MP 10 to MP12 is designated as a hazardous section in the current study of HWY 6 being
prepared for ODOT to address safety on this dangerous hwy. Adding additional access points will increase the hazard.

2. Rumor has it that the owners plan to set up a commercial venue on one or both of these parcels. If so, | would object
as we should retain our current Rural Residential Zoning designation.

Respectfully,
Larry L. Emery

503-504-3842
22675 Wilson River Hwy, Tillamook, OR 97141



Angela Rimoldi

From: Mark Baker <marksmac1961@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, June 2, 2023 8:.07 AM

To: Randy Lee

Cc: Larry Emery; Angela Rimoldi; mrsleeabc123@gmail.com; rivercabin@aol.com
Subject: EXTERNAL: Re: Partition #851-23-000122-PLNG/WQODARD & ESPLIN

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless
you are sure the content is safe.]

All,

| also would like to add my support to Mr. Emery’s comments and agree on all points. f.é'; . v LU/ /

Respectfully, S Sene,
Mark Baker

541-604-4894
22600 Wilson River Hwy, Tillamook OR 97141

OnlJun 1, 2023, at 11:34 AM, Randy Lee <mrleeabc@gmail.com> wrote:

All,

I would just like to add my support to Mr. Emery's comments and agree on all points.

Regards,
Randy Lee
22700 Wilson River Hwy, Tillamook OR 97141

On Thu, Jun 1, 2023 at 9:56 AM Larry Emery <emery.larry@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Ms. Remoldi,

As long as the two new property partitions meet current rural residential zoning requirements | have
no objection, but want to highlight two issues:

1. It appears that new driveway access is planned from Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 to the Wilson River HWY
(Route 6). This section of the HWY from MP 10 to MP12 is designated as a hazardous section in the
current study of HWY 6 being prepared for ODOT to address safety on this dangerous hwy. Adding
additional access points will increase the hazard.

2. Rumor has it that the owners plan to set up a commercial venue on one or both of these parcels. If
so, | would object as we should retain our current Rural Residential Zoning designation.

Respectfully,



' Larry L. Emery

503-504-3842

j 22675 Wilson River Hwy, Tillamook, OR 97141
I




